
12.4\XJ O F F I C E S  

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 
2548 BLAIRSTONE PINES DRIVE 
TALLAH~SSEE, FLORIDA 32301 

CIiRlS H. BENTLIIY, P.A. 
Roim'r C. BRANNAN 
DAVID F. CIIESI" 
F. hfARSliALL D E T E R D I ~ G  
JOHN R. JENKINS, P.A. 
STEWN T. MINDLIN, P.A. 
CIIASITYH. O'STEEN 
DAREN L. S i w w  
WILLIAM E.  SUNDSTROM, P.A. 
DIANI: D. TREMOR, P A .  
JOHN L. WHARTON 

ROBERT M .  C. Rose, OF ColliVSfiL 
- 

(850) 877-6555 
FAX (850) 656-4029 

www . rs h a t t o rile ys . c o m 

REPLY T O  CEXTRAL FLORIDA OFFICE 

WAYNE L. SCIIIEFELIN?IN, Or C O I ~ X M  
December 14, 2005 

HAND DELIVERY 

Ms. Blanca Bay0 
Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Director 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

'-3 = I .  

(2- i-:, 
Re: Docket No.: 050281-SU; Application of Plantation Bay Utility Company for Increase 

in Water and Wastewater Rates in Volusia County, Florida 
Our File No.: 36062.06 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Plantation Bay Utility Company (the Utility) provides the following responses to the 
Staffs Final Audit Report dated November 30, 2005 (2005 Audit): 

Exception No. 1: The Utility agrees with this adjustment except as it relates to 
Recommendations #2, #4 and #5 for the following reasons: 

_I__ 
CMP 
@OM 
CTR 

ECR 

GXx -- 
OPC 
RCA Recommendation #3: The Utility agrees with this adjustment. 

SCR 

%A 

Recommendation #2: The Utility agrees that adjustment to correct allocation 
of costs related to 1DV Unit 3c is necessary, however, on Schedule B the auditor 
mistakenly charged change Order #1 to water services rather than sewer services. 
Change Order #1 was to replace 2 of the 21 8" X 4" PVC sewer services with 2 8" X 
4" DIP services. Therefore, the net adjustment should be a credit to water and a 
debit to sewer of $3,481.26. 

F 

Recommendation #4: The auditor states that Section 2AF Unit 4 was not in 
service at July 31, 2005. The Utility disagrees. While final retainage was not yet 
paid, the project was substantially complete and ready for service at July 31, 2005. 1 

CENTIW. FI.ORII)A OFPICI~ 
SANIANIX) Cmmn 
2180 W. STKIT RON) 434, Sirrrii 2118 
L o u ~ w o o n ,  FI.OIUIM 32779 
(407) 830-6331 

FAX (407) 830-8522 

MARTIN S. FRIEDMAN,  P.A. 
VALERIC L. L O R D  
BRIAX J .  S T R I ~ E T  



Ms. Blanca Bayo, Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
December 14, 2005 
Page 2 

Final inspection was made on November 18, 2005 and this project should be 
included in plant in service at December 31,2005. The contractor’s AIA Document 
#7, which bills through June 25, 2005, shows the project is 99.08% complete at 
Exhibit “A”. 

The Utility agrees that the allocation of costs needs to be corrected on the Utility’s 
books, and submits Exhibit “B” for the reallocated amount which should be included 
in rate base at December 31,2004. The contractor’s final AIA document is included 
as Exhibit “C”. 

Recommendation #5: The Utility agrees with this adjustment except as it relates 
to hydrant flushers. Hydrant flushers are valves attached to hydrants. As such, the 
Utility believes it is correct in charging such costs to Account 335, per the NARUC 
accounting instructions for Account 335 at (A) (8) “valves and valve boxes.” If Staff 
wants such costs charged elsewhere, the Utility will not disagree. However, in the 
2004 audit, hydrant flushers were recommended for inclusion in Account 339. In the 
present audit, the auditor is recommending inclusion in Account 343. The Utility 
believes it is inappropriate to include hydrant flushers in this, or any other general 
plant account. The Utility requests consistent guidance as to which account Staff 
would like to accumulate these charges. 

Exception No. 2: The Utility disagrees with this adjustment as it has been applied. The 
Utility agrees that adjustment to its depreciation may be necessary. As discussed in its 
response to Exception No. 5 of the Audit Report for the year ended December 31, 2004 
(2004Audit), Rule 25-30.140 does not specify that a particular convention be used for first 
year depreciation for its calculation of depreciation expense. Rule 25-30.433 also does not 
specify that expense averaging be utilized for rate-making. Averaging is only utilized, by 
Rule (at 25-30.433(4)) for rate base and cost of capital. Therefore, the Utility believes that 
any depreciation adjustments should be calculated based on the application of the Utility’s 
policy. 

Exception No. 3: The Utility agrees with this adjustment. 

ExcePtion No. 4: The Utility cannot ascertain the composite rate the auditor used in 
developing the adjustment to amortization expense or accumulated amortization of CIAC 
as no schedule detailing this calculation is included in the 2005 Audit. Therefore, the Utility 
cannot agree with this adjustment. 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
SANL~NDO CENTER, 2180 w. STATE ROAD 434,  SUITE 2118, LONGWOOD, FLORIDA 32779 



Ms. Blanca Bayo, Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
December 14, 2005 
Page 3 

However, as noted in the Utility’s response to Exception No. 7 of the 2004 Audit, the 
auditor did not apply the proper composite life nor did the auditor follow the Utility’s 
convention for calculating depreciation, as discussed in the response to Exception No. 2 of 
the 2004 Audit. 

ExceDtion No.5: The Utility agrees with this adjustment. 

Exception No. 6: 
as follows: 

The Utility disagrees with the auditor’s presentation of cost of capital, 

1. In Docket No. 01 1451, other common equity of $2,531,000 is included in total 
net equity, which reduced total net equity and a specific adjustment increased the 
resultant deficit balance to zero. 

2. The auditor considered both components of equity separately and included 
both at zero cost. There is no rule which supports this treatment. Equity is 
considered in total, not by component. Cost rates are provided by Rule. Arbitrary 
adjustments to cost rates cannot be made. 

3. The auditor includes $654,648 of A.D.I.T. in the cost of capital balance, 
stating that this is the balance of A.D.I.T. at December 31, 2004. However, the 
manner of inclusion records this as a credit balance. In the MFR’s, and the 
workpapers submitted in response to various data requests, this amount at December 
31, 2004 is a deferred tax asset, and is a debit balance. As discussed in the Utility’s 
response to Exception No. 8 of the 2004 Audit, this amount is properly included in 
rate base per Rule 25-30.433(3). 

4. In the reconciliation to rate base, the auditor imputes more debt than the 
Utility is carrying. In the reconciliation, only reductions should be made to debt, as 
shown in Docket No. O11451-WSJ Schedules 1-D and 2-D. Any difference is included 
in equity, as demonstrated on Exhibit “D”. The amounts included are from Schedule 
F of the 2005 Audit. Their use does not imply acceptance by the Utility. 

Exception No. 7: The Utility agrees that a data entry error was made when imputing the 
meter information for the accounts in question in its billing system. Pursuant to Rule 25- 
30.350, the Utility also believes that it is entitled to back bill for the previous 12-month 
period. Since this error was discovered during the course of this proceeding which will 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
S/LUIA&DO CEN.TI:A, 2180 w. STATE ROAD 434, SUITE 2118, LONGWOOD, FLORIDA 32779 



Ms. Blanca Bayo, Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
December 14, 2005 
Page 4 

ultimately require Staffs input in this matter, the Utility respectfully requests that a date 
certain for the back billing be established as bills rendered on or after November 1, 2004. 

ExceDtion No. 8: The Utility agrees with this adjustment. 

ExceDtion No. 9: The Utility agrees with this adjustment. 

Disclosure No. 1: 
Disclosure #5 of the 2004 Audit. 

Please refer to the discussion of this issue in the Utility's response to 

Disclosure No. 2: The Utility agrees with the facts as stated in the disclosure. 

Disclosure No. 3: The Utility agrees with the facts as stated in the disclosure. 

Should you have any questions regarding these responses, please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 

vLL/tlc 
Enclosures 

cc: Rosanne Gervasi, Esquire, Office of General Counsel (w/enc.) (by hand delivery) 
Mr. Troy Rendell, Division of Economic Regulation (w/enc.) (by hand delivery) 
Mr. Bart Fletcher, Division of Economic Regulation (w/enc.) (by hand delivery) 
Mr. Douglas R. Ross, Jr. (w/enclosures) 
Ms. Jean Trinder (w/enclosures) 
Mr. Frank Seidman (w/o enclosures) 
Robert C. Nixon, CPA (w/enclosures) 

M: \ l  ALTAMONTE\PLANTATION BAU(.06) 2005 RATE CASE\PSC Clerk 019 (audit response).ltr.wpd 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
SANIANDO CEN'I'ER, 2180 w. STATE ROAD 434,  SUITE 2118,  LONGWOOD, FLOIUDA 32779 



W 

t) 
I 

m 

t- 
?J 
I tu 

(4 
(D 
VI 

m 
(*1 .. 

u3 
u3 s 

P 
m ul 

3 

L 

f z o a m  
t 596.302.09 

99.08% 

N 
0 - 
c.7 

V 



Desaiption 

WATER DISTRIBl!TIO?Y 

GATE VALVE WITH BOX 
8" 
12" 

Contract 
Value 

BI6,777.9E 
640,061 .CIS 
w.co3.4E 
.138.745.0(3 

S24.58S.R 

$4.35a.00 
$1 5,270.00 
$1 6,120.03 
$Ll,la.oo 
fB,I40.00 

697,800.00 

$5,550.03 

$1 ~,am.20 
$2,325.55 

woo.03 
$1 $46.25 

S19.075.00 

$2,352.00 

$3¶6.408.2( 

S34.21024 
S89,156.0: 

S3.260.00 
sia.sss.oo 

:ontract Unkof 
Wanlity fhsurr f 

841 LI: 
1481 LI: 
17G9 LF 
820 Ll; 
395 u: 

2 EA 
6 EA 
6 EA 
6 EA 
2 E.4 

1 IS 

1 u  

2248 LF 
1 1s 
1 LS 

3.65 CY 

109'  E4 

mtily Completed 

Price Period 7- 
13.95 
27.05 
35.05 
57.23 
62.25 

2J75.00 
2>45.00 
3,010.00 
3.520.ou 
1,070.00 

97&Kl0.03 

j z S > O . M  

R.40 
53?5.35 

100.00 
225.00 

hmulative To Date 

841.00 841.00 

1769.00 1769.00 1 
820.00 .!320.00 : 
395.00 395.00 

t 481 -00 I 481 .a0 

1 .XI 1.80 
5.70 5.70 
5.00 5.00 
s.ao 5.w 
1.80 

1 .oo 

Imxxl 2236.00 18,3" 
zm.00 %20.00 29.036.W 

3 .m 4.00 a i  5.03 
9.00 7.00 3,IX.OO 

4 

Previous 
Cumulative 

18.777.86 
40,051 -05 
62,003A5 
30,745.03 
24,588-75 

3,915.03 
14,508.50 
I 5, Ioo.00 
20,416.00 
7,326.00 

97,600.00 

s.ss0.00 

18,883.20 
2.325.55 
4OO.CU 

1,046.25 

19.07S.cO 

2.352.aa 

S390,WI.TC 

15.850.80 
57.120.w 

2.445. co 
?.aZS.a? 

mulal ive  
To Data 

16.m.65 
40,Ef .c6 
6LW.45 
38.745.00 
24,m.75 

3,915.03 
1 /),m.50 
I5.100.90 
20,416.w) 
7,326.00 

97,600.00 

5,550.00 

18,863.20 
2,325.55 
400.00 

t ,ua .z  

19.075.w 

2,352.00 

$390.67 1.n 

34.Z 0.80 
86.156.w 

3,m.w 
10.956.KI 

r. 
c 
c 
c- 

c 
21 
c 
7 



Contract 
Value 
m,m.a 

$1 ,w.a 

$lO.a96.0( 

$2,i45.W 
S678.30 

Il.925.W 

$1,115.00 

$6,46331 

$84Q.Kl 

$B40.0( 

Q203.00 

$7.03.00 

$103.00 

contrac 
Quantit - 

- 

1: 

i4 

- 
Q 

This 
Period 

8.01 

2.01 

F 

- 

1 1 .Ol 
22.01 

U.4( 

+ Cumulative To Dah 

3.( l*ool 
0.69 1 s 

1 .oo 1 .( 

f 
156.00 
34.00 

1 .oo 

1 .oo 

240.00 

1 .oo 

1s6.a 
34.a 

i .a 

I .a 

240.0 

1 .a 

I .a 

1 .a1 

I- 

This 
Period 

12.120.0; 

936.0[ 

2,101 .a 
4.752.0( 

4,35a.4(3 

675,608.41 

2a0.00 

100.00 

Mar Amaunt 
Previous 

P 
Cumulative 

3,058.K 
4,101.00 

3" 

5,537.60 

3,703.m 

2.74560 
678.30 

1,925.00 

1,llS.W 

840.03 

m.03 

To Date 
26.283.a 

1 '404.IX 

5.1 57.m 
8,856.E 

360.m 

10.896.c( 

3,700.oE 

$191314.8 

2.745.6C 
m.3c 

1.925.03 

l.llS.03 

840.00 

2cQ.m 

xo. 03 

loo.w 

2 

c 
c 
c-7 

z 
0 



U 
\-I 
I 

m 

I- 

Y 
N 
14 a ul 
Iz) 
W 

m 
.. 
I- 

7.2M.00 0.20 0.80 1 a0 1 ,m.m 5,760.co 7.XO.W 

9.4(M.OD 0.40 0.00 1 .oo 3,760.00 5,Ba.W 9.43O.oa 

5.9QO.00 0.30 0.70 1 .a 1 .:70.00 4.130.00 5.90O.W 

6,100.00 1 .oo 1 .a 6,xO.M) 6,ZcO.W 

s6,a7oao SZ~,T~O.OO S ~ O O . O D  
! I I ! 
i I 

414 CUalUfZNT G7oj. CONrlNUATlON SHEET FOR 070: ' 1991 EDlrlON . N 4 .  Q 1892 
ThE AMERICAN INSTITUE OF iWCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AMNUE. N-W. WASHINGTOFI. D.C 2OXJ6-52!32 

f I I $W,SflAQ $5?S,Slt.Q00 $618,390.40 

r. 
c 
c 
C' 

z 
0 

w - 
P 
P 

D 

P 
0 m 



Plantabon Bay Utility 
0 Pmjec t  ZAF Uni l4  m 
c) Completed lune.2005 

N Contract Allocation of Burdened 
Description Cluanttty % cast hssc Cosk N -  E A Santtanseww 

c n 1  

I d 
I- 

I 
NARUC Acmunt Distnbubw, 

cos1 331 333 335 360 361 2 361.3 363 370 

a 
O b  
? c  
C-L 

a: 

2 
a 
b 
C 
d 
e 

3 

4 

5 
a 
b 

d 

6 
a 

7 

E 

8" G&Wy Sewer. PVC SDR35 
6-8' Cut 
E-1V Cut 
10-12'CUl 
12-14'CUl 
14-16CUt 

48'Oiametw Manholw 
68 '  Deep 
8-10'Deep 
10-1 2' Deep 
12-14 Deep 
14-16'ueep 

Lift Slaiiw 

W e b d l  Liner 

Farce Main 
4' PVC. SDR-21 
Restrained Joint Fittings 
Connect lo Exlsbng 
C m a s t e  Encasemen( 

*Nos, 
8' X 4" Sinple 

Gravel Eeddlng lor Maflhdes 

Subtotal Sanitary Sewer 

Water Distrlbulion 
1 
a 
b 

a 2  
a a  s 

3 

4 

S 
a 
b 

6 

- 7  

a 
' J I B  

PVC Main wilh Fining 
0' DK-10 
12" DR.18 

Gate Valve with Bax 
0" 
12' 

Fire Hydranlbrih Vahw 

2' Blow OR System 

Sarvlces 
34. Single 
1% XC Double 

Connecl to Exiskg Stub 

Resbained Joinlj 

Install hopwed 12' b i n  Owr 
Arch Cuhrert 14'Xa.58 

841 CF 
1481 LF 
1769 LF 

E20 LF 
385 LF 

2 E A  
6 E A  
6 E A  
B E A  
Z E A  

1 cs 

1 LS 

2248 LF 
1 LS 
1 LS 

4.65 CY 

toe  EA 

64 CY 

2236 LF 
3620 LF 

4 E A  
T E A  

13 EA 

3 E A  

27 EA 
61 EA 

I E A  

I cs 

I E A  

s 16.777.95 s a w . 6  6 17,597.40 
40.061.09 1.956.62 42.01 7.BT 
62.003.45 3,028.30 65,031.75 
38.745.00 1 . 8 g z . s  40.637.34 
24,"i 1.200.94 25,789.6~ 

4,350.00 21 2.46 4,562.46 
15,270.00 745.80 18.01 5.80 
18.120.00 885.00 19.005.00 
21,120.00 1.031.52 22,151.52 

a, i4o.00 397.56 0.537.55 

97.600.00 4.768.87 102.366.87 

5,550.00 271.07 5.021.07 

1 E. a03.20 922.27 19.805.47 
2.325 55 113.58 2,439.13 

400.00 19.54 418.54 
1.046.25 51.10 7.w7.35 

.6 17,597.40 
42,017.67 
65.031.75 
40.637.34 
2 5 , 7 a ~ . f i ~  

4,582.46 
16.015.80 

22.157.52 
19,005.w 

8.537.56 

$ 102.366.87 

5,821.07 

s 19,805.47 
2.439.13 

418.54 
1,097.35 

19.075.00 931.64 20,008.04 $ 20.006.64 

3,260.00 159.22 3.419.22 3.415.22 
10.965.00 535.05 11.4ao.o~ 1~,490.05 

26.260.00 i ,282.s 27,542.56 

1.404.00 68.57 1,472.57 1.472.57 

5.157.00 251.87 5.408.87 
8,856.00 432.53 8,286.53 

$ 27,542.56 

350.00 17.56 377.59 377.58 

10,898 00 532.17 1 1.428.17 11.42E.17 

3.700.00 1 BO 71 3.880 71 3.88071 - _ _  

2AF 4 

z 
0 

a 
m 
P 
P 

U 



I 

4 
i 
! 

I 
t 

I 

* !  h 6 9  

. .  

H 
L . f  ur 

0 

I ,  

DEC-12-2005 03:18 P. 10 



OK921'@29 s 
00.0 t 

4 
4 

a 

m 

M 

4 .. 
m 

I 
2 

I 
v 
n W 



a" PVC.. SDR-~S 
6-8' CIJT 
8-10- cvr 
I D-12' CbT 
l2-14'CVT 
IClG' C l i i  

4' D1.AW€TER M.4XHOl.U 
6-8 DEEP 
8.1@ DEEP 
lU-12'DEEP 
12-14'DEEP 
14-16' DEEP 

hem Description 

h 

l 
a 
b 
E 
d 
C 

2 
n 
b 

11 

C 

Q 

3 

4 

5 

b 

d 

P 

E 

I i" I 

contract 
Value 

$1 6,777.9' 
$40,061 .O' 
S82,0a3.4' 
&3.745.01 
S24,38.7' 

$4,35Q.oc 

$18.1 u.oc 
$21.1 z3.m 
w,140.oc 

$1 5,270.W 

W.6W.OC 

&2,352.0( 

S396.408.2 

$34.21 0.8 
$86.156.0 

- 
;ontract 
3uan tity 

$41 
1481 
1 761 
SK 
39: 

t 

t 

I 

I 

2244 
I 

4.6 

1uI 

- 

2231 
3621 

Unit I This 

19.93 
17.03 
35.05 
47.25 
62.25 

2,173 .OO 
25w.00 
3.020.00 
3,jlO.OO 
4,070.00 

97.600.00 

J,5SO.DU 

am 
1,321.5 5 
~00.00 
z m o  

175.00 

2a.wj 

0.2c 
0 3  
1 .a( 
0.2c 
0.ZC 

poriod 

mi.00 a4i.oo 
1481 ." 1 a1 .a0 
'1789.00 1769.00 
a x o o  020.~10 
xs.00 395.00 

1.80 2.00 435.00 
5.70 6. CU 783.50 
5.00 6. W 3,OMl.OO 
5.80 6.W 7w.ao 
1 .@I 200 816.00 

1.00 1 .oo 

lu3.00 109.00 

84.00 ~ 4 . ~ 0  

I 55,736.51 

2236.00 2236.W 
3520.00 3820.00 

4.m 4-00 
7.00 7.w 

I 

dlar Amount 
Previous 

Crirnulallve 

1 6 . ~ 7 7 . ~ ~  
4Q.ost .a 
Qom.45 
38,7~00 
24.588.75 

3,915.00 
14,506.50 
15, IOO.00 
20,416.00 
7.320.00 

97.600.00 

5,550-00 

18,883.20 
2325.55 
400.00 

1,046.25 

19,075.00 

2,352.00 

6390,671.7( 

34.21 0.0Q 
66,156.00 

3,2W,OO 
1a.95S.ocJ 

P 

Cumulative 
To O E k  

16,777.85 
c#I,Q81.05 
q a o 3 . e  
3a,7+sVao 
2 4 , g a . x  

4," 
15.270.00 
18,120.00 
21 .G.u.(X1 
8,140.Cn 

97,600.00 

5,550.00 

t ~3a3 .20  
2,325.55 
400.00 

1,046.25 

19,07s.oa 

2,362.00 

E386 pGa.zr 

34,210.W 
86,158.00 

3.280.00 
10.956.00 

1 
c 
iT 

c 

r. 
c 
c 
c 

c 

- 
- 
L 

c 
2 
c 
7 
v 
c - 
L 



3 

4 

5 
a 
b 

6 

7 

L) 

i. 
b. 
L 

!. 
L 

1. 
\. 

Contract 

S3.700.0( 

S191.214.8 

EA 

EA 

LS 

EA - - 

LF 
LP 

EA 

EA 

LF 

Ls 

LS 

I S  

Unil 
Price 
zoz0.a 
- 

46R.O 

191.0 
2 16-01 

36u.a 

v~,a%.a( 

3 I 7 GO. a 

- 

17.GC 
19.91 

I92m 

{.I i 5.00 

3.50 

200 00 

100.00 

1oO.a-J 

- 

1 %.OC 
34.0C 

1 .oc 

1.00 

240.00 

1 .oa 
1 .oo 

1 .oo 

Cunulstive This 
To Oah Period 

3.00 

27.m 
41 .oo 
1 .ou 

156.00 
34.00 

I .ao 

1 .oo 

240.00 

.m 

.a0 

.a0 

M a r  Amwn - 
P t evious 

Cumulative 
26,280.0 

1,#4.@ 

5,157.0 
8,85!3.0 

3m.a 

10,8@6.0( 

3,703.M 

$391.214.8 

2,745.8; 
6783 

1.925.a 

1.1 15.R 

m . 0 0  

m.09 

2w .m 

1oo.w 

- 

____Li 
Cumdative 

To Date 
20.2BO.M 

I .404sl( 

3191,214.8 

2,745.6C 
m . 3 c  

1,925.00 

1 . I  15.00 

84O.W 

1oo.m 

- 
r. 

P. 
c 
c 
c- 

c 

u 
T 
3 

c 
x 
C 
z 

z 
0 



P E R W A G €  
BILLED 100.00% 

r. 
c 
c 
c 

c 
;T 
C 
z 

c 
P 
c 
7 

u3 
u3 s 

P 
I-- 

P 

z 
0 



I 
fL, 
0 
0 
ul 

(17 
W .. 
P 
u3 

Plantation Bay Utilrty Company 
Per Audit Capital Structure 

07/31 12005 
Reconciled Percent 

Proforma Specific Per Audit Pro Rata To Proforma of Weighted 
Class of Capital 12/31/2006 Adjustments (revised) Adjustments Rate Base Total Cost Cost 

Common Equity $ (2,603,158) 72158 !3 (2,531,000) 
Other Equity 2,531,000 2,531,000 

Common Equity (72,158) 72,158 - $ 1,200,798 $ 1,200,798 37.78% 10.27% 3.88% 

Long-Term Debt 1,940,442 
Short-Term Debt 
Preferred Stock 

Tax Credits - Zero Cost 
Tax Credits - Wld. Cost 
Accum. Deferred Income lax 

Customer Deposits 36,990 (1 80) 

1,940,442 

36,810 

1,940,442 61.06% 10.00% 

36,990 1.16% 6.00% 

Total 71,978 $ 1,977,252 L3,178,Z!30 100.00% 
_I_ 

$ 1,905,274 $ 

6.11% 

0.07% 

1Q.06% - 

<- 
(I 

c 

- 
P 

P 
c 
c 
c 

c 

W 
W s 

z 
0 

cc 
U 
P 

P 
w 
ul 


